
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

—
No. 79-1649

RUBIE ROGERS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT OKIN, M.D., *et al.*,
Appellees.

—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

—
JOEL I. KLEIN
ELLEN S. SILBERMAN

ROGOVIN, STERN & HUGE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/466-6464

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. ASSUMING THAT PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY NONEMERGENCY FORCIBLE MEDICATION AND SECLUSION, DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A GOOD FAITH IMMUNITY FROM DAMAGES	7
A. Defendants Are Entitled To A Good Faith Immunity From Liability For Any Forcible Medication Of Plaintiffs In Nonemergencies..	10
B. Defendants Are Entitled To A Good Faith Immunity From Liability For Any Seclusion Of Plaintiffs In Nonemergencies	11
C. Failure To Provide A Good Faith Immunity To Doctors Under The Circumstances Of This Case Will Jeopardize Patient Care In State Hospitals And Unfairly Penalize Doctors For Acting In Accordance With Reasonable Medical Practice	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANTS WERE NOT LIABLE BASED ON THEIR SECLUSION AND MEDICATION PRACTICES FOR DAMAGES UNDER MASSACHUSETTS LAW	15
A. Traditional Intentional Tort Theories Should Not Be Applied To Treatment Practices For Civilly Committed Patients In State Psychiatric Facilities	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Defendants Are Not Liable In Damages For Malpractice For The Seclusion And Medication Practices About Which Plaintiffs Complain Since They Were All Consistent With Reasonable Medical Practice	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 99 S.Ct. 1804 (1979)	3
<i>Beaumont v. Morgan</i> , 427 F.2d 667 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 882 (1970)	8
<i>Campbell v. Thornton</i> , 368 Mass. 528, 333 N.E.2d 442 (1975)	16
<i>Desmarais v. Wachusett Regional School District</i> , 360 Mass. 591, 276 N.E.2d 691 (1971)	16
<i>Downs v. Sawtelle</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 99 S.Ct. 278 (1978)	8, 9, 13
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Gildea v. Ellershaw</i> , 363 Mass. 800, 298 N.E.2d 847 (1973)	17-18
<i>Hammer v. Rosen</i> , 198 N.Y.S. 2d 65 (1960)	17
<i>Harper v. Cserr</i> , 544 F.2d 1121 (1st Cir. 1976)....	9
<i>Kelley v. Dunne</i> , 344 F.2d 129 (1st Cir. 1965)	9
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	8
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 337 N.Y.S. 2d 536 (1972)	17
<i>Nason v. Superintendent of the Bridgewater State Hospital</i> , 353 Mass. 604, 233 N.E.2d 908 (1968)..	10
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	3, 8, 10
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 440 P.2d 823 (Wash. 1968)..	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 99 S.Ct. 2493 (1979)	3-4
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	8, 12
<i>Perez v. Rodriguez Bou</i> , 575 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Rogers v. Okin</i> , 478 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Mass. 1979)	passim
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8
<i>Somers v. Osterheld</i> , 335 Mass. 24, 138 N.E.2d 370 (1956)	16
<i>Vigoda v. Baren</i> , 348 Mass. 478, 204 N.E.2d 441 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Withington v. Jennings</i> , 253 Mass. 484, 149 N.E. 201 (1925)	16
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	8-9, 10, 11, 12

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983	7-8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	9, 18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 123 § 21	5, 11-12
Mass. Dept. Mental Health Reg. § 223.02	11

Miscellaneous:

American Psychiatric Association, Task Force Re- port No. 8: <i>Clinical Aspects of the Violent Indi- vidual</i> (1974)	14
Gutheil, <i>Observations on the Theoretical Bases for Seclusion of the Psychiatric Inpatient</i> , 135 Am. J. Psychiat. 325 (1978)	13
Mattson & Sacks, <i>Seclusion: Uses and Complica- tions</i> , 135 Am. J. Psychiat. 1210 (1978)	13
Note, <i>Psychiatry in the Public Sector</i> , 30 Hosp. & Comm. Psychiat. 749 (1979)	14
A. Stone, <i>Mental Health and Law: A System in Transition</i> (1975)	14
